
 

 

North Devon Council 
Brynsworthy Environment Centre 
Barnstaple 
North Devon   EX31 3NP 
 
K. Miles 

Chief Executive. 
 

 
 

HARBOUR BOARD 
 
A meeting of the Harbour Board will be held in the Ilfracombe Centre - Ilfracombe on 
TUESDAY, 12TH NOVEMBER, 2019 at 2.00 pm. 
 
 
Members of the Harbour Board Councillor Fowler (Chair) 

Councillor Wilkinson (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors Campbell and Turton 
 
Co-opted Members: 
 
Mr Cleary, Kift and Knill 
 

AGENDA 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence   

2.   To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 13th August 
2019  (Pages 5 - 10) 

 (attached). 
 

3.   Items brought forward which in the opinion of the Chairman should be considered 
by the meeting as a matter of urgency   

4.   Declarations of Interest   

 (Please complete the form provided at the meeting or telephone Corporate 
and Community Services to prepare a form for your signature before the 
meeting) Items must be re-declared when the item is called, and Councillors 
must leave the room if necessary) 
 

 

5.   To agree the agenda between Part 'A' and Part 'B' (Confidential Restricted 
Information)   

PART A 

6.   Quarterly Designated Person Audit Report - Ilfracombe and Lynmouth 
Harbours  (Pages 11 - 14) 

 Report by Health and Safety Manager (attached). 
 

7.   Ilfracombe Harbour Business and Marine Safety Plan 2020/23 - Incorporating 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 
2 

 

Annual Report 2019  (Pages 15 - 40) 

 Report by Harbour Master, (attached). 
 

8.   Ilfracombe Harbour - Charges Review 2020-2021  (Pages 41 - 52) 

 Report by Harbour Master, (attached). 
 

9.   Designated Person Role  (Pages 53 - 56) 

 Report by Harbour Master, (attached). 
 

10.   Aids to Navigation Update   

 Harbour Master to report. 
 

11.   Harbour Security Update   

 Harbour Master to report. 
 

12.   Infrastructure Update   

 Harbour Master to report. 
 

13.   Ilfracombe Harbour Community Forum  (Pages 57 - 58) 

 Minutes of the meeting
[...]
from public view.  

 
Notes for guidance: 
 
Please contact either our Corporate and Community Services team or our 
Communications team in advance of the meeting you wish to record at so we can make 
all the necessary arrangements for you on the day.  
 
For more information contact the Corporate and Community Services team on 01271 
388253 or email memberservices@northdevon.gov.uk or the Communications Team 
on 01271 388278, email communications@northdevon.gov.uk. 



 
 

 
4 

 

 
 

 



 

Harbour Board - 13 August 2019 
 

1 
 

NORTH DEVON COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Harbour Board held at Ilfracombe Centre - Ilfracombe on 
Tuesday, 13th August, 2019 at 2.00 pm 
 
PRESENT: Members: 

 
 Councillor Fowler (Chairman) 

 
 Councillors Wilkinson and Campbell 

 
Co-optees: 
 
Mr Cleary and Mr Knill 
 

 Officers: 
 
Head of Resources and Designated Person, (JT) 
Harbour Master, (GC-P) 
Committee Clerk, (AD) 
 

  
 Also Present: 

 
 Chairman of the Ilfracombe Harbour Forum, (LR)  
 
   
 

12.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Turton. 

13.   TO APPROVE AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 4TH JUNE 2019 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 4th June 2019 
(circulated previously) be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 

14.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

The following declarations of interest were announced: 
 
Councillor Fowler              All items – personal interest as a boat owner and 

Trustee of Ilfracombe Yacht Club. 
 
Councillor Campbell          All items – personal interest as undertook             

occasional work for the Landmark Trust (Lundy 
Island). 

 
Mr Knill                              All items – personal interest as a Trustee of 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
Harbour Board - 13 August 2019 

 
 

 
2 

 

Ilfracombe Yacht Club, Secretary of Ysail and a 
boat owner. 

15.   QUARTERLY DESIGNATED PERSONS AUDIT REPORT - 
ILFRACOMBE AND LYNMOUTH HARBOURS 
 

The Board Members received an update from the Designated Person following the 
quarterly designated person audits, which were carried out at Ilfracombe on 12th July 
2019 and Lynmouth on 24th July 2019.  The following updates were given: 
 
Ilfracombe 
 

 An update on actions completed from previous inspections: 

 Due to the adverse weather the cruise ship due to visit Ilfracombe in 
August had not arrived 

 The works on the inner steps at Old Quay Head were still ongoing 

 A visit to Bristol had been undertaken to research dock ladders, one 
solution that appeared to work really well was highly durable and was 
collapsible, so 2 metre sections could be removed and replaced if 
repair was needed, and the company that produced this option were 
based in Holland so a company in the UK was being sought.  The 
grade II listed inner wall required the careful consideration of colour 
of materials to be used at present the only option for the ladders was 
high visibility paint 

 Isolation of the oil tank in the compound work still to be carried out 

 Still waiting for receipt of the laser scan report 
 
 
Lynmouth 
 

 An update on actions completed from previous inspections: 

 A meeting had taken place with the Environment Agency to discuss 
acceptable flood gates and also the works already carried out to the 
flood wall was starting to break up with incoming tides and would 
need to be redone. 

 The Harbour Master would work with Lynton and Lynmouth Town 
Council Clerk to get the paperwork organised, to ensure 
requirements were being met for the Port Marine Safety Code. 

 
 
In response to a question about the budget for Lynmouth Harbour the designated 
person confirmed this came under the Lynton and Lynmouth Agency administered 
by Lynton and Lynmouth Town Council. 
 
In response to a question about whether the risk assessment for dead animals 
washing up in the harbour covered dead fish overspill the Harbour Master confirmed 
no it didn’t as the difficulty was retrieving dead livestock from the water. 
 

Page 6

Agenda Item 2



 
Harbour Board - 13 August 2019 

 
 

 
3 

 

The Designated Person confirmed that the Marine Safety Management System was 
working effectively and was therefore ensuring compliance with the Port Marine 
Safety Code. 
 

RESOLVED that the quarterly designated person audit report 
be noted. 

16.   CONSULTATIVE GROUP REPORTS - ILFRACOMBE HARBOUR 
COMMUNITY FORUM 
 

The Board considered the minutes of the last Ilfracombe Harbour Forum meeting, 
(circulated previously), held on 10th July 2019.  The Chairman of the Forum gave the 
following updates: 
 

 The Harbour Forum was keen for a Water Sports centre to be 
developed and were disappointed at the news of the funding shortfall 
but wholly supported any solution that could be found for the 
provision of a Water Sports facility. 

 Signage warning of Gull attacks was in place and the Forum 
supported the use of live falconry as a means to deter Gulls in the 
Harbour. 

 The Harbour Forum appreciated the increase in toilet cleaning 
rounds and would like to state that the demand on these facilities 
was great and would be devastating to ever lose them. 

 The Harbour Forum supported the Public Spaces Protection Order. 

 The issue of cigarette butts was being worked on with the creation of 
a poster showing a storm drain which would highlight where the sea 
began and where this litter ended up 

 
In response to the issue of clean toilets the Harbour Master requested the Board 
consider using £358 of their budget for a deep steam clean of the facilities. 
 
The Designated Person also advised the Board that a complete review of all North 
Devon Council toilet blocks would be carried out next year with the aim of drawing up 
a planned maintenance programme. 
 
Mr Cleary added that families with young children would be put off returning if there 
were not the toilet facilities available. 
 
The Chairman of the Harbour Forum requested to be kept up-to-date of any reports 
and findings as a result of the review. 
 
There were no minutes from the Lynmouth Harbour Group. 
 

RESOLVED that the Harbour Board use money from their 
allocated budget for the steam cleaning of the toilet block at 
the Harbour. 

17.   POLICIES AND PLANS UPDATE 
 

The Harbour Master advised the Board that all policies were up-to-date. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



 
Harbour Board - 13 August 2019 

 
 

 
4 

 

18.   AIDS TO NAVIGATION UPDATE 
 

The Harbour Master updated the Board with the following: 
 

 A local certified electrician had looked at the leading lights and made 
an adaptation which the Trinity House boat had tested and were able 
to confirm the issue of the line of sight had been corrected. 

 The placement of an anti-graffiti cage was such that the navigation 
lights line of sight had been blocked. 

 Both Harbours could be maintained for a yearly sum of £1700 if the 
Board agreed.  

 
RESOLVED that the Harbour Board were happy to agree to the 
maintenance of Lynmouth and Ilfracombe Harbour leading lights. 

19.   HARBOUR SECURITY UPDATE 
 

The Harbour Master updated the Board as follows: 
 

 There was now a Security Advisory Committee members of which 
would be meeting on 22nd August 2019 for a talk given by an Officer 
from the Border Force Agency on anti-terrorism 

20.   INFRASTRUCTURE UPDATE 
 

The Board Members received the following update from the Harbour Master: 
 

 A visit to Bristol had taken place looking at Fender replacement 
options a quote had come in at £220,000 so other options were 
being explored. 

 The current Yokohama fenders are the largest size available so 
replacing the fenders for a smaller size would be a cheaper option. 

 The Cove sustained the most damage to fenders due to trawlers 
catching on them and pulling them off the wall it was hoped to 
reschedule a meeting with a company who used composite materials 
and would maintain and repair damage sustained. 

 Temporary speed bumps had been placed on the Cove, this was a 
re-introduction to speed inhibition and was a test to see how it 
worked.  The speed bumps would then be positioned in a permanent 
position to reduce speeds to 10 miles per hour. 

 
Mr Cleary advised the Board that at the start of Marine Drive work needed to be 
done to clear gullies which were overflowing and causing sitting water which in turn 
would break down the asphalt and cause damage to the wall. 

21.   FUTURE PROJECTS 
 

The Board received an update from the Harbour Master as follows: 
 

 There had been a really good take up from local artists to paint the 

Page 8

Agenda Item 2



 
Harbour Board - 13 August 2019 

 
 

 
5 

 

waiting room. 

 A Fullabrook grant of £3,000 had been secured towards the waste 
shark launching cage.  It was hoped to launch by the end of 
September 2019. 

 Hele bay fell under the remit of the District Council and a bye law 
could not be introduced to incorporate it under Ilfracombe.  Buoys 
could be used to delineate where swimmers were allowed to use the 
water and so minimise the issue of Jet Skis launching at Hele Bay.  
There had been no reports of any physical injuries or near misses. 

 The number of illegal launches had reduced since the introduction of 
the policy which required users to obtain an identifying permit when 
launching from Ilfracombe or Bideford. 

22.   IMPLEMENTATION OF THE COURT OF JUSTICE OF THE 
EUROPEAN UNION (CJEU) JUDGEMENT ON DIESEL FUEL 
USED IN PRIVATE PLEASURE CRAFT. 
 

The Board considered the HMRC consultation paper, (circulated previously), in 
relation to stage 2 of the consultation process on the implementation of the Court of 
Justice of the European Union (CJEU) judgment on diesel fuel used in private 
pleasure craft. 
 
The Harbour Master tabled charts showing members the users of Fuel and sales of 
diesel for private use over the last ten years as an aid to formulating a response to 
the consultation. 
 
Members agreed that the Harbour Master would respond to the survey on behalf of 
the Harbour. 

23.   APPOINTMENT OF INDEPENDENT MEMBERS TO THE 
HARBOUR BOARD 
 

The Board considered a report by the Harbour Master (circulated previously) 
regarding the appointment of two Independent Members to the Harbour Board. 
 
The Board discussed the high calibre of the interviewees and the merits of those 
recommended for position of Independent Member. 
 

RECOMMENDED that Mr Bert Gear and Mr Tim Gibbs be 
appointed as independent members to the Harbour Board to serve 
a four year term commencing on 25th November 2019 until 24th 
November 2023. 

 
Chairman 
The meeting ended at 3.26 pm 
 
NOTE: These minutes will be confirmed as a correct record at the next meeting of 
the Board. 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10

Agenda Item 2



 
HARBOUR BOARD MEETING: 12th NOVEMBER 2019 

 
 

Quarterly Designated Person Audit Report - Ilfracombe & Lynmouth Harbours  
 
Ilfracombe- 10th October 2019- Captain Georgina Carlo-Paat (Harbour Master), Ric 
Simpson (Deputy Harbour Master) Jon Triggs, (Designated Person) Pamela Charles 
(H&S Adviser) and Mark Roberts (Engineer) 
 
Lynmouth- 16th Oct 2019- Kevin Harris, (Town Clerk), Captain Georgina Carlo-Paat 
(Harbour Master), Jon Triggs, (Designated Person) Pamela Charles (H&S Adviser) 
and Phil Cosgrove (Harbour Maintenance) 
 
 

1.   PURPOSE OF REPORT     
 
1.1 To advise Members of the Harbour Board of the outcome of the quarterly 

audits. 
 
            1.2 The quarterly audits are carried out to fulfil the responsibility placed upon the 

Designated Person (DP) to ensure the Marine Safety Management System is 
working correctly in compliance of the Port Marine Safety Code. 

 
2.   ACTIONS COMPLETED FROM PREVIOUS INSPECTIONS- ILFRACOMBE 

              
2.1 Improvements to CCTV have been approved in principle.  

 
2.2 Outer steps on Old Quay Head have been repaired and repainted.  

 
2.3 Replacement of dock ladders- Visit was carried out to Bristol Port to research 

types/materials that could be used. Agreement has been reached with the 
Conservation Officer over what is acceptable. Eight week lead in to gain 
approval for the works to be carried out.  

 
2.4 The oil tank in the compound has now been isolated from the main compound 

to allow access to the oil tank to be restricted. 
 

2.5 Sliding doors to fishermen’s huts on Old Quay Head – New Lease 
Agreements being finalised. North Devon Council will undertake the repairs 

 
2.6 All Laser scan reports, except for the East Face have been received by 

Engineers. 
 
2.7 Further improvements to safety on the working side of the key have been 

made, with the pedestrian walkway now painted yellow and speed ramps 
placed at each end to define the area. 

 
 

3.   RISK MANAGEMENT- ILFRACOMBE 
 

3.1 An internal audit of the Ilfracombe Harbour Aids to Navigation, Wrecks and 
Environment found no deficiencies,  

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



 
3.2 Inner steps on Old Quay Head- work still to be carried out regarding the new 

hand rail and highlighting of middle step 
 

3.3 Installation of new electrical conduits on Old Quay Head. Agreement given to 
go ahead with the work, but will be carried out as part of the overall works to 
the Harbour. 

 
3.4 Boats will be lifted from the harbour for winter storage during the weekend, 

2nd/3rd November. 
 

3.5 The two Yokohama fenders will be lifted during “boats out” weekend and 
taken to Brynsworthy Environment Centre for storage until sold/otherwise 
disposed of.  

 
3.6 Recent storm caused one of the ground chains to come out, causing two 

boats to be damaged. The ground chains in the harbour will be lifted during 
the winter period and re-laid to create the optimum positions for moorings, 
with no excess chains. Each mooring will be GPS marked. 

 
3.7 A full survey of the main slipway (RNLI) has shown that the cross beams 

require lifti
[...]
dal range and need 

for Northern Pier protection 

 A ferry service may prove to be unviable 

 Development demands from the ferry service may prove untenable, resulting in loss 

of service to other ports 

 Competition for tourists spend from newly developed attractions and town centres 

in the region and South Wales coast (Swansea and Cardiff) 

 Unfavourable economic climate, reducing resident and visitor spend   

 Deteriorating built environment requiring expensive maintenance and repair 

 Economic conditions reduces ability to raise working finance through charges 

 Environmental and archaeological objections may reduce the ability to expand the 

development potential (Rapperee Cove and Old Quay Head) 

 Rising sea levels increase risk of flooding 

Page 39

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



  

1  

  

             Open for Publication  

 NORTH DEVON COUNCIL  

REPORT TO:  HARBOUR BOARD  

Date:  12th NOVEMBER 2019  

TOPIC:  ILFRACOMBE HARBOUR - CHARGES REVIEW  2020-

2021 

REPORT BY:  CAPT. GEORGINA CARLO-PAAT (HARBOUR MASTER)  

1 INTRODUCTION  

  

1.1 The Harbour Board have delegated authority to recommend changes to Harbour 

charges to Full Council and it is considered that there are sufficient grounds to raise 

harbour charges for the 2020-2021 season.  

1.2 Rising maintenance costs and continuing pressure on the public purse require due 

consideration.  

  

2 RECOMMENDATIONS  

  

2.1 It is recommended that most charges are increased by 2.0%  

2.2 It is recommended that due to the Ilfracombe Yacht Club taking over the running of the 

shower facilities under the new lease and that they intend to charge for the use that the 

visitor dues remain the same.  

  

3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  

  

3.1 The continuing rises in the cost to repair, upgrade and maintain the Harbour facilities 

for stakeholders and visitors have seen a drain to NDC resources. It is felt that users of 

the Harbour and its facilitie
[...]
equirements in the code 
is the formal identification of the Duty Holder, who is accountable for 
compliance with the code and the Duty Holders appointment of a Designated 
Person (DP) to provide the Duty Holder with independent assurance about the 
operation of the Marine Safety Management System. Since the codes inception 
there have been numerous revisions the latest being 2016, alongside the code 
is the Guide to good practice last revised in 2018 in which the criteria  of 
designated person was further revised and guidance given to the Duty Holder 
as to the appropriate qualifications of the Designated Person. 

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 It is recommended that the appointment of DP for Ilfracombe & Lynmouth 
Harbours be re-evaluated to comply more appropriately with the code.  

3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

3.1 Under section 1.1 of the code it states “A ‘designated person’ must be appointed 
to provide independent assurance about the operation of an organisation’s 
MSMS. The designated person must have direct access to the duty holder.” 

3.2  Under section 1.12 of the code it states “In order to fulfil this function the 
designated person must have a thorough knowledge and understanding of the 
requirements of this Code (and supporting Guide to Good Practice) and 
associated port and marine legislation. Their role does not obscure the 
accountability of the organisation’s duty holder” 

3.3 Under section 2.3.32 & 2.3.33 of the Guide to good practice it states “2.3.32 
Currently there is no bespoke qualification for the role of the DP therefore, in 
appointing an individual to the role, the Duty Holder should consider the 

Page 53

Agenda Item 9



functions applicable to the role and ensure that the individual is suited to 
undertake such functions, or is able to attend training courses which will 
provide the necessary skills. 

2.3.33 additionally, best practice supports the view that a DP should have: 

● Relevant first-hand experience of the port marine 
[...]
retary was completely confused by the answers given by AW in which he 
appeared to contradict his statements! At this point due to the use of the skittle alley at 8 o'clock there was 
no further opportunity for clarification. 

Meeting closed 8.00pm with the exception below which DJ promised to look into so that there could be no 
further delay to the skittles. 

Date of next meeting Tuesday 14th January 2020 

NOTE: From the minutes of 10.7.19 complaint about ticket touting on the harbour approaches. 

DH noted that the ‘complaint’ was in fact a question from a holiday maker who had not actually 
experienced this at Ilfracombe as he had not been to the Harbour due to having been ‘bombarded by ticket 
sellers’ at other Harbours. Once the PSPO was explained he went on to book tickets with the TIC and then 
came down to the Harbour. He did not return to the TIC so no further follow up as to his experience on the 
Harbour can be added. DJ the statement above I have ascertained to be correct and this correction is duly 
noted. Unfortunately a local TIC volunteer on a one and only visit last summer to the harbour with family 
and friends from Cornwall was approached on quay road right outside the Pier Inn by somebody from the 
Ilfracombe Princess in violation of the PSPO so all was not as it should have been on this occasion. I have no 
proof that this was just an isolated case of over enthusiasm. This will be discussed at the next Harbour 
Forum meeting Under AOB as due to the time constraints it could not be discussed at this meeting. 

Page 58

Agenda Item 13


	Agenda
	2 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 13th August 2019
	Minutes

	6 Quarterly Designated Person Audit Report - Ilfracombe and Lynmouth Harbours
	7 Ilfracombe Harbour Business and Marine Safety Plan 2020/23 - Incorporating Annual Report 2019
	8 Ilfracombe Harbour - Charges Review 2020-2021
	9 Designated Person Role
	13 Ilfracombe Harbour Community Forum



Minutes of the meeting


 

Harbour Board - 12 November 2019 
 

1 
 

NORTH DEVON COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Harbour Board held at Ilfracombe Centre - Ilfracombe on 
Tuesday, 12th November, 2019 at 2.00 pm 
 
PRESENT: Members: 

 
 Councillor Fowler (Chair) 

 
 Councillors Turton and Wilkinson 

 
 Officers: 

 
 Ilfracombe Harbour Master, Head of Resources and Designated 

Person, (JT) and Corporate and Community Services Officer, (AD) 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 Mr Dudley Jenkins, Ilfracombe Harbour Forum  
 
   
 

24.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Apologies of absence were received from Councillor Campbell. 

25.   TO APPROVE AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 13TH AUGUST 2019 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 13th August 2019 (circulated 
previously) be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

26.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

The following declarations of interest were announced: 
                               
Councillor Fowler All items – personal interest as a boat owner 

and a Trustee of Ilfracombe Yacht Club. 
 

Mr Knill All items – personal interest as a Trustee of 
Ilfracombe Yacht Club, Secretary of Ysail and a 
boat owner. 

27.   QUARTERLY DESIGNATED PERSON AUDIT REPORT - 
ILFRACOMBE AND LYNMOUTH HARBOURS 
 

The Board Members received an update from the Head of Resources/Designated 
Person following the quarterly designated person audits, which were carried out at 
Ilfracombe on 10th October 2019 and at Lynmouth on 16th October 2019, (circulated 
previously).   
 



 
Harbour Board - 12 November 2019 

 
 

 
2 

 

The Designated Person confirmed that the Marine Safety Management System was 
working effectively and was, therefore, ensuring compliance with the Port Marine 
Safety Code for both Harbours. 
 
The following updates were given: 
 
Ilfracombe 
 

 A report outlining the improvements for the CCTV infrastructure had 
been approved in principle at Strategy and Resources Committee in 
September 2019 

 The outer steps at Old Quay Head had been repaired and painted 

 An agreement had been reached with the Conservation Officer over 
what was acceptable to use in the replacement of the dock ladders 

 The new leases for the Old Quay Head store huts were being 
finalised with the Council agreeing to carry out the repairs to the 
sliding doors over the winter months 

 All the laser scan reports had been received except for the East Face 

 Speed ramps had been installed as well as yellow paint markings 
highlighting the pedestrian walkway on the working side of the Quay 

 Due to adverse weather conditions the boats out was delayed by one 
day.  Not all owners could attend, therefore, a second lift out was 
arranged for 30th November 

 Two Yokohama fenders had been lifted and stored awaiting resale 

 Recent storm weather had caused a ground sinker to fail causing 
damage to two boats, the sinker was made good and plans to 
inspect all Harbour ground chains and GPS mark them over the 
winter months would enable the Harbour to optimise moorings 

 Further to the survey of the main slipway, works were to be carried 
out during the second week of December 2019 

 Replacement of railings which were starting to rust alongside the 
seating on the Harbour wall and Quay Road would be replaced in the 
near future 

 
Lynmouth 
 

 There was a need for representation from Lynmouth Harbour to be 
present at future Board meetings 

 Ladders were ready to be fitted to the Harbour wall in coming months 

 Discussion was still ongoing with the Environment Agency over the 
works to be rectified around the flood wall stone work, which due to 
the sub-standard nature of the works had suffered further destruction 
during recent storms 

 Railings on the pedestrian bridge required replacement and talks 
were ongoing with Devon County Council who had confirmed they 
owned them 

28.   ILFRACOMBE HARBOUR BUSINESS AND MARINE SAFETY 
PLAN 2020/23 - INCORPORATING ANNUAL REPORT 2019 



 
Harbour Board - 12 November 2019 

 
 

 
3 

 

 
The Harbour Master provided the Board members with the following updates on the 
Ilfracombe Harbour Business and Marine Safety Plan 2020/23 – incorporating 
Annual Report 2019 (circulated previously): 
 

 There was a need for the Safety plan which was three yearly 
updated to be separated from the annual report 

 The separation would make the monitoring of objectives easier as 
three years was a better timeline for checking progress 

 It was requested that Board Members attend a workshop to be 
arranged over the winter months to work on the separation of the 
documents 

 There were four documents that needed to be stand alone: 
(a) Long term Strategy Plan 
(b) Master Plan 
(c) Business Plan 
(d) Annual report 

 Increased activities in the Harbour meant that the Harbour Master 
was more likely be needed to deal with water-borne incidents.  To 
minimise reliance on Commercial users and the RNLI the Harbour 
Master suggested the purchase of a small vessel which could be 
launched from the fuel berth.  The cost of a second hand, four metre 
vessel could be less than £3,500. 

 
In response to a question on the Harbour Master’s area covered, the Harbour Master 
advised just beyond the RNLI buoy was within her jurisdiction. 

29.   ILFRACOMBE HARBOUR - CHARGES REVIEW 2020-2021 
 

The Harbour Master gave the Board members an update on the Ilfracombe Harbour 
-Charges Review 2020-21 (circulated previously) as follows: 
 

 It was hoped that the Yacht club would take over the running of the 
shower facilities although the lease had yet to be signed 

 As a result of the meeting that had taken place with auditors the 
question of red diesel sales came up and the Harbour Master hoped 
this issue could be brought to a future Board meeting to be 
discussed fully 

 HMRC had confirmed that the Dive club did not fulfil the criteria to  
be classed as commercial users of diesel and as such would have to 
seek alternative methods to fuel, using white diesel when the 
regulations changed 

 The response to the HMRC’s stage 2 consultation into the 
implementation of the Court of Justice of the European Union 
judgement on diesel fuel used in the private pleasure craft industry 
had been the biggest response they had ever had in their history of 
consultations 

 



 
Harbour Board - 12 November 2019 

 
 

 
4 

 

The Head of Resources/Designated Person confirmed that the 2% increase in 
charges was in line with other increases in Council services. 
 
RECOMMENDED that subject to public consultation: 

(a)  the charges for Ilfracombe Harbour be increased by 2% and;  
(b)  the dues to the Ilfracombe Yacht Club remain the same as they   

were taking on a lease to run the shower facilities and would be 
charging for the use. 

 

30.   DESIGNATED PERSON ROLE 
 

The Harbour Master provided the Board members with the following update 
regarding the Designated Person role report (circulated previously): 
 

 Full council were the Duty Holder for the Harbour and the Designated 
Person provided independent assessments and reported back to the 
Duty Holder 

 The last revision of the Guide to good Practice, in 2018, gave the 
criterion that the Designated Person had to hold appropriate 
qualifications to be the Designated Person 

 The Harbour Master of Watchet and Minehead was a master Mariner 
and their harbours matched the size of Ilfracombe and Lynmouth 
fairly evenly 

 It was hoped that bi-annual visits to reciprocal Harbours would be 
carried out with Watchet and Minehead Harbour Master visiting 
Ilfracombe and Lynmouth in 2020 

 
RECOMMENDED that the role of Designated Person be re-evaluated to 
allow for the appointment of a Designated Person for Ilfracombe and 
Lynmouth Harbours who would be appropriately qualified for the role. 

31.   AIDS TO NAVIGATION UPDATE 
 

The Harbour Master updated the Board members on Aids to Navigation as follows: 
 

 It had been decided to go ahead with the maintenance contract with 
Navmooor Limited at a cost of £1,500 per annum covering both 
Ilfracombe and Lynmouth Harbours. 

 This costing was broken down as £1,000 for Ilfracombe and £500 for 
Lynmouth 

32.   HARBOUR SECURITY UPDATE 
 

The Harbour Master gave the Board members the following update: 
 

 The Police Drone Team had expressed an interest in drone flying 
exercises over Ilfracombe Harbour, this activity would complement 
our contingency planning.  Details would be put forward to a future 
Council meeting before talks with the Police and Crime 
Commissioners Office would begin 



 
Harbour Board - 12 November 2019 

 
 

 
5 

 

 A quote had been received from M&E Alarms for the installation of 
the new CCTV cameras 

 19 cameras in total would be installed with various organisations 
paying for a camera at locations relevant to their organisation 

 The European Maritime and Fisheries Fund provided help to cover 
the costs of CCTV installations as well as landing stages, ladders 
and fenders.  A new fund has been opened to run until 2021 

33.   INFRASTRUCTURE UPDATE 
 

The Harbour Master provided the Board members with the following updates: 
 

 Two old Yokohama fenders had been removed and were to be sold 
for around £2,000 each 

 The cost of replacing these with sling fenders came to £7,950 each.  
The pilings would need to be faced with a non-abrasive material but 
the life span of this would be 20 to 25 years 

 Six pile fenders were to be removed from the South Pier and used at 
the Cove 

 New facing was being looked at for the fuel berth 

 Currently the Harbour ladders were replaced every three years and a 
more cost effective option was being looked at 

 Captain Hines from Chivenor Marine Base was going to visit and 
take a sample of sand to test for suitability for use in filling their 
sandbags.  If the quality of the sand was correct they would dig down 
one to two metres, this had the added bonus of helping to keep the 
culverts clear 

 Vacant possession of all kiosks had been regained.  It was no longer 
planned to fully demolish the kiosks.  Architects drawings of the 
proposed plans for the pier entrance had been received 

 The finials were of historic significance and would be relocated to the 
Victoria Pleasure Grounds nearby 

 The clock was to be relocated to an arch which would mark the 
entrance to the pier which would give the additional bonus of 
retaining the history but also enhancing the pier  

 
The Board requested that Councillor Wilkinson communicate with the Project Team 
and the Architects to allow him input into the design feature of the entrance to the 
pier. 

34.   ILFRACOMBE HARBOUR COMMUNITY FORUM 
 

The Ilfracombe Harbour Forum addressed the Board in relation to the minutes of 
their last meeting on 10th October 2019 (circulated previously).   
 

 The Harbour Forum expressed its concerns over the finances of the 
Water Sports Centre 

 Whether the introduction of a toilet charge could be used toward the 
cost of keeping the toilets clean 

 



 
Harbour Board - 12 November 2019 

 
 

 
6 

 

In response to the concerns expressed the Head of Resources/Designated Person 
advised the Board members that £1.5 million had been secured through external 
funding of which, just over, £100,000 had already been spent.  With the increase in 
costings there was potentially a £1 million shortfall on the original planned site.  The 
Council was looking at a secondary site for the placement of the Water Sports 
Centre which could give the possibility for costs being reduced.  Scrutiny was being 
given to the ongoing cost of running the centre and ensuring its viability going 
forward.  The Council still wanted to provide a Water Sports Centre in Ilfracombe. 
 
The Head of Resources/Designated Person advised the Board that the Head of 
Operations was going to be carrying out a programme of review on the public toilet 
facilities across the whole of North Devon.  Councillor Pearson would be meeting 
with the Head of Operations to discuss this review and his service plan.  Data was 
collected on usage of the facilities and this would be looked at when considering 
toilet facility provision. 
 

35.   FUTURE PROJECTS 
 

The Harbour Master update the Board members with the following: 
 

 Lynmouth Harbour needed to be incorporated into the North Devon 
Council constitution and it was proposed that a further workshop was 
arranged to have this discussion 

 The cost of a Harbour Revision Order was currently £4,500 but the 
Marine Management Organisation were planning to increase this 
cost to £17,500.  In a move away from Bye-laws the cost of using 
General Directions had been looked at 

 The cost to hire a lawyer and make the changes privately would be 
£9,000 and take six to nine months to complete 

 Two cruise ships were due to visit the Harbour in 2020, the MS 
Veendam on 12th May and the MS Rotterdam on 8th September 

 The Birdman organisers had requested to extend their event over a 
whole weekend, a two day closure of the Harbour would require a 
public consultation to collate opinion.  The weekend in question was 
the first weekend in August at peak visitor time and it was suggested 
that an alternative weekend be considered and the possibility of 
including the whole town 

 The Harbour Master was now fully up-to-date on her Instructor 
qualifications and hoped to be fully up and running mini courses early 
summer 2020 

 Duty Holder training was to be arranged with the British Port 
Association and held jointly with Exeter City Council.  A date in 
February would be confirmed nearer the time. 

 
Chair 
The meeting ended at 3.42 pm 
 
NOTE: These minutes will be confirmed as a correct record at the next meeting of 
the Board. 



 
Harbour Board - 12 November 2019 

 
 

 
7 

 

 


